PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C-3

1

ł

**)** 

Copy for: Orig. and Copy to Executive Director RESOLUTION NO. T-11006

EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION DATE: February 5, 1986

R	E	S	0	L	U	T	Ι	0	N	

Director
Numerical File
Alphabetical File
Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Happy Valley Telephone Company. Order authorizing temporary authority to provide local exchange service to one customer in the Happy Valley exchange, by a cross boundary feed from Pacific's Lewiston exchange, due to lack of facilities. This authority will expire June 30, 1986 or when the Happy Valley central office is completed, whichever is first. Resolution No. T-11006.

WHEREAS: HAPPY VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 78, filed January 17, 1986, requests authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective the following tariff revisions:

To provide temporary local exchange service to one customer in the Happy Valley exchange by way of a cross boundary feed from Pacific's Lewiston exchange, due to lack of facilities. This authority will expire June 30, 1986 or when the Happy Valley central office is completed, whichever is first.

A customer in the Happy Valley exchange has made a request for exchange service. There are no Happy Valley exchange facilities in the area to serve this customer. However, Happy Valley can connect to an existing cable that serves a customer in adjacent unfiled territory that is provided by Pacific Bell. Happy Valley will install 3,000 feet of cable to serve this customer. Later, the cable will be reused to serve other customers once the new Happy Valley central office is completed.

The customer has agreed to provide 3,000 feet of trench for the utility to provide the service. Pacific will provide exchange service and billing until the Happy Valley central office is completed. No other customers will be served by this arrangement.

IT IS ORDERED that authority is granted to make the aforesaid terporary revision by Resolution of the Public Utilities Cormission of the State of California No. T-1-11006.

-2-

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on February 5, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Execut Direct 11 ŧ

DONALD VIAL President VICTOR CALVO WILLIAM T BAGLEY FREDERICK R. DUDA Commissionere